PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Keltic Financial Partners, L.P.	12/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Contech Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	99 Hartford Avenue	
City:	Providence	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	02909	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5263945
Patent Number:	6405414
Patent Number:	D149241

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)272-5858

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-272-5800

Email: jkelly@nadeausimmons.com

Correspondent Name: James V. Kelly, Esq. Address Line 1: 56 Pine Street

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James V. Kelly

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release Security in Patents(Keltic)#page1.tif source=Release Security in Patents(Keltic)#page2.tif

OP \$120.00

PATENT REEL: 023905 FRAME: 0881

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **Keltic Financial Partners, LP**, a Delaware limited partnership, with an office located at 580 White Plains Road, Suite 610, Tarrrytown, New York 10591 ("Keltic Financial"), holder of certain security agreement(s) and/or assignment documents (collectively the "Assignment Instruments") granting to Keltic Financial a security interest in those issued and outstanding Patents recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("U.S.P.T.O."), and as listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference, of **Contech, Medical, Inc., formerly known as Contech Packaging, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation** ("Contech"), and then subsequently assigned of record to Keltic Financial pursuant to the Assignment Instruments, with said Assignment Instruments being dated as of November 9, 2005, and recorded on November 16, 2005 with the Assignment Division of the U.S.P.T.O., with a microfilm copy located on Reel/Frame #: <u>016784/0344</u>, does hereby release, cancel, and discharge any interest it holds under the Assignment Instruments in and to the Patents as specifically listed on Schedule A, and otherwise secured by the Assignment Instruments and it covenants to and with the person making payment of any obligations of Contech being secured by said Assignment Instruments that it is the true and lawful present owner thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Keltic Financial has caused these presents to be executed by its officer, thereunto duly authorized, on this day of Acceptor, 2009

Keltic Financial Partners, LP, By: Keltic Financial Services LLC, its general partner

By: Print Name: Orch Szczupak
Print Title: Executive Vice President

On the day of December, 2009, before me personally appeared the abovenamed Orch Szczupak

of Keltic Financial Services, LLC, being the general partner of Keltic Financial Partners, LP, by me known and known by me (or satisfactorily proven by a current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the above named signatory's face and signature) to be the party executing the foregoing instrument on behalf of Keltic Financial Serices,

LLC, as general partner of Keltic Financial Partners, LP and acknowledged said instrument so executed to be his/her free act in his/her capacity as <u>Frecutive Vice President</u> of Keltic Financial Services, LLC, and the free act and deed of Keltic Financial Services, LLC, as the general

VERA DAKA
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01DA6195607
QUALIFIED IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/27/20

partner of Keltic Financial Partners, LP.

Printed Name Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 10 27 2012

PATENT REEL: 023905 FRAME: 0882

Schedule A to the Release of Security Interest in Patents from Keltic Financial Partners, LP

Patent No.	Country	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
5,263,945	USA	11/23/1993	Female Luer fitting with spirally spaced interior locking protuberances
6,405,414	USA	06/18/2002	Coiling clip and improved spiral wound dispenser
D/149,241	USA	07/09/2002	Guidewire retention clip

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/09/2010 REEL: 023905 FRAME: 0883